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Honorable David Seibert, Chairman

Limestone County Commission

310 West Washington Street

Athens, Alabama  35611



Subdivisions – Counties – Private Questions – Homeowners – Covenants 



The approval of a subdivision by the Limestone County Commission is not subject to restrictive covenants.  The restrictive covenants of a subdivision may be enforced by the private parties involved and not by the county.



Dear Mr. Seibert:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Limestone County Commission.





QUESTION



	Is the approval of a subdivision by the Limestone County Commission subject to restrictive covenants of a private homeowners’ association?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	Section 11-24-1 of the Code of Alabama provides for the regulation of subdivisions outside the corporate limits of a municipality in the county.  It specifically authorizes the county to “regulate the minimum size of lots, the planning and construction of all public streets, public roads, and drainage structures and require proper placement of public utilities to be located in pro�posed subdivisions of land or in proposed additions to subdivisions of land . . .”  Ala. Code § 11-24-1(b) (Supp. 2005).



	This Office has not addressed your question in the context of county authority, but has done so on several occasions with regard to municipalities.  Those opinions are analogous as the statutory authority for the regulation of subdivisions by municipalities is similar to that for counties.  Ala. Code § 11-52-31 (1994).  This Office has repeatedly stated that the restrictive covenants of a subdivision should be enforced by its private landowners and not by the municipality.  Opinion to Honorable J. David Stout, Mayor, City of Fort Payne, dated July 13, 1988, A.G. No. 88-00357; Mayor Roger N. Wheeler, City of Ala�baster, dated February 7, 1985, A.G. No. 85-00191, at 1.  (“There is no direct authority or indirect authority found in Code of Alabama 1975 empowering municipalities to enforce subdivision covenants. . . .  The enforcement of such covenants must be pursued by the private parties involved.”); Honorable Charles W. Penhale, Mayor, Town of Helena, dated September 1, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00559; Mr. Milton W. Stuckey, City Clerk, City of Fultondale, dated March 19, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00293.  



	This conclusion follows the general rule that “[t]he law is well estab�lished that restrictive covenants in a deed as to use of property are distinct and separate from the provisions of a zoning law and have no influence upon or part in the administration of a zoning law.”  83 Am. Jur. 2d Zoning and Planning § 903 (2005).  Consistent with these opinions and this authority, it is the opin�ion of this Office that the county’s approval of a subdivision is not subject to restrictive covenants.





CONCLUSION



	The approval of a subdivision by the Limestone County Commission is not subject to restrictive covenants.  The restrictive covenants of a subdivision may be enforced by the private parties involved and not by the county.



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.



Sincerely,



TROY KING

Attorney General

By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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